Proposed by: Public Safety Committee
Attorney Review: 02/26/2019

03/07/2019

03/21/2019

Attorney Review: First Reading: Second Reading:

Vote: 6 Aye 0 Nay 0 Absent

MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA ORDINANCE NO. 19-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA AMENDING SMC 5.08.040(C) OF SMC CHAPTER 5.08 GROUND TRANSPORTATION AND VEHICLE RENTAL TO UPDATE THE LICENSE REQUIREMENTS FOR CHAUFFEUR'S PERMITS.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Classification.</u> Section 3 of this ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the Skagway Municipal Code.

<u>Section 2.</u> Purpose. To amend SMC Section 5.08.040(C) to update the license requirements for chauffeur's permits.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Amendment.</u> The Skagway Municipal Code is hereby amended; (strike through) indicates text to be deleted from and (<u>bold underscore</u>) indicates text added to the current code. SMC 5.08.040(C) is hereby amended as follows:

5.08.040 Drivers of commercial passenger vehicles.

C. Current <u>U.S. Federal Compliant Driver License or</u> Alaska Motor Vehicle Operator's License Required. All chauffeur's permit applicants shall have a valid <u>U.S. Federal Compliant Driver License or a valid</u> Alaska motor vehicle operator's license. This shall not apply to nonmotorized vehicles.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA ORDINANCE NO. 19-04 Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND APPROVED by a duly constituted quorum of the Borough Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway this 21st day of March, 2019.

Tim Cochran, Vice Mayor

ATTEST:

Emily A. Deach, Borough Clerk

(SEAL)